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PURPOSE:
The purpose of this report is to address the Development Permit and Development Variance Permit
Applications for the property located at 10502 & 10504 Resthaven Drive (see Appendix A for aerial
photo).

REPORT SUMMARY


The proposal is to renovate an existing 2-storey duplex into a townhouse development
consisting of 4 multi-family dwelling units.



The development would have a floor area ratio (FAR) of 0.56, which is below the maximum
permitted Base Density of 0.75 FAR and maximum permitted Bonus Density of 1.3 FAR.



The proposal is consistent with key objectives and policies contained within the Official
Community Plan which supports residential infill development that respects the character and
scale of the surrounding neighborhood, and diversifies Sidney’s existing housing stock.



Parking for the building is primarily located in the rear yard, with spaces also being provided in
the front yard and east interior side yard.



The applicant is requesting three variances for development: (1) the setback of an accessory
structure located in the rear yard, (2) the number of adaptable dwelling units provided, and (3)
the minimum width of the access aisle for the rear parking area.

BACKGROUND:
Council made the following resolution on February 25, 2019:
That Development Variance Permit Application No. DV100274 and Development Permit
Application No. DP100781 (10502 & 10504 Resthaven Drive - for the construction of a four unit
townhouse development) be forwarded to the Advisory Planning Commission for further review
and comment, subject to the following condition:
1.

That prior to review by the Advisory Planning Commission, the applicant submit a report
prepared by a qualified professional assessing the functionality of the drive aisle at the
proposed width.
OPPOSED: Councillor S. Garnett
MOTION CARRIED 6:1

The application was scheduled to go to APC for review in April 2019 however the applicant requested
to have the application put on hold while they considered other opportunities for the subject property.
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The applicant has recently requested to activate the application again, so it is coming to APC at this
time for review.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:
The applicant is proposing to renovate an existing two-storey, two-family dwelling (a strata duplex) into a
4-unit townhouse development. The renovation will entail retaining the existing 245 m2 (2,642 ft2)
structure and its two 3-bedroom dwelling units within. The two additional 2 bedroom units are to be
housed within a 165 m2 (1,776 ft2) addition constructed off the front of the existing structure (north face).
All four units will be in an up/down configuration, ground-oriented, and completely self-contained.
An accessory structure is proposed to be constructed in the rear yard of the property to house personal
storage lockers, as well as garbage storage for each unit. The roof of this structure also projects out and
partially covers three of the proposed parking spaces in the rear yard.
A total of five parking spaces are proposed for the development and will be located in two separate areas
of the property. Three partially covered parking stalls are proposed to be sited in the rear yard of the
property, abutting the accessory structure and accessed through an existing driveway which runs along
the west side of the property. The second parking area provides an additional two parking stalls in tandem
(i.e. one behind the other). This parking area is located along the east side yard of the property and is
also accessed by an existing driveway.
The applicant is requesting consideration of three variances as part of this application, as follows:


A support column for a portion of the accessory building’s roof which overhangs the parking area
projects 0.3 meters into the required 1.2 metre setback for accessory structures, requiring a
variance to Section 5.1.9.iii of Zoning Bylaw No. 2015.



20% of all new townhouse dwelling units are required to be adaptable (rounded to the nearest
whole number) as per Section 5.3.8.c of Zoning Bylaw No. 2015. The applicant has not provided
the required one adaptable dwelling unit and is requesting a variance to this requirement.



The narrow width between the existing duplex structure and the west lot line restricts the width of
the access aisle to the rear parking area to 3.32 metres at its narrowest. As a two-way 5.5 metres
access aisle is required for the rear parking area, a variance is required to Section 4.9.2.b of Offstreet Parking and Loading Bylaw No. 2140.

An overview of the requested variances is provided below:
Table 1: Requested Variances
Zoning Bylaw No. 2015
Section 5.1.9.a.iii: Accessory Building Setback
Section 5.3.8.c: Required Adaptable Dwelling Units

Required

Proposed

1.2 m (3.9 ft)

0.9 m (3.0 ft)

1

0

5.5 m (18.0 ft)

3.31 m (10.9 ft)

Off-street Parking and Loading Bylaw No. 2140
Section 4.9.2.b: Minimum Access Aisle Width

LOCATION:
The subject property is located on the south side of Resthaven Drive between McDonald Park Road
and Seawind Way, in close proximity to the intersection of McDonald Park Road and Resthaven Drive.
The property is currently occupied by a two-storey duplex which would be retained and incorporated
into the proposed development. The surrounding area is developed with a combination of single-family
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homes, two-family dwellings, and multi-family townhouses. The following table outlines the Official
Community Plan and Zoning designations of the surrounding properties.
Table 2: Surrounding Land Use, Zoning and OCP Designations
OCP Designation

Zoning Designation

Current Land Use(s)

North

RES-2 (Intensive Singlefamily Residential)

R5 – Urban Single and Two-family
Residential

2-storey single-family residential

East

RES-3 (Multifamily
Residential)

RM5 – Multifamily Residential

1 and 2 storey single family
residential

South

RES-1 (Single Family
Residential), RES-3
(Multifamily Residential)

R2 – Single-and Two-family Residential,
RM5 – Multifamily Residential

2 storey single family residential

West

RES-3 (Multifamily
Residential)

RM5 – Multifamily Residential

2 storey two-family residential

ZONING BYLAW 2015:
The subject property is zoned RM5 – Multi-Family Low Density Residential, the intent of which is to
provide for attached row housing and multi-family housing at a maximum height of 2.5 storeys, and
single- and two-family housing where permitted in the bylaw.
The following table provides an overview of the proposal’s zoning conformance with the RM5 zone,
including the variances being requested:
Table 3: Zoning Comparison – Primary Structure
Section

Permitted in RM5 Zone

Proposed Development

Conformity

Permitted Uses

Townhouse Dwelling

Townhouse Dwelling

Conforms

0.56 FAR

Conforms

871 sq. metres
(9,376 sq. ft)

Conforms

Base Density: 0.75 FAR
Bonus Density: 1.30 FAR
Min: 670 sq. metres minimum
(7,212 sq. ft)

Density
Lot Area
Lot Coverage

Max: 55%

33.8%

Conforms

Height

Max: 9.0 metres

7.7 metres

Conforms

Storeys

Max: 2.5

2

Conforms

Front (north)

Min: 4.5 metres (14.7 ft)

4.5 metres (14.7 ft)

Conforms

Rear (south)

Min: 4.5 metres (14.7 ft)

14.1 metres (46.3 ft)

Conforms

Side Interior (west)

Min: 1.5 metres (4.9 ft)

3.6 metres (11.8 ft)

Conforms

Side Interior (east)

Min: 1.5 metres (4.9 ft)

3.3 metres (10.8 ft)

Conforms

Min: 3 dwelling units min. attached

4

Conforms

Max: 3.0 metres

2.1 metres

Conforms

20% of units; 20% of 4 =1

0

Variance
Requested

2

2

Conforms

Setbacks:

Townhouse-Specific
Dwelling Regulations
Dwelling Units
Permitted Porch
Projection into
Setback
Adaptable Dwelling
Units
Min. Storeys
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Table 4: Zoning Comparison – Accessory Structure
Section

Permitted in RM5 Zone

Proposed Development

Conformity

Lot Coverage

Max: 25% of the rear yard

11%

Conforms

Width

Max: 50% of the rear lot line

35%

Conforms

Height

5.0 metres (16.4 ft)

4.3 metres (14.0 ft)

Conforms

Location

Rear or interior side yard

Rear yard

Conforms

1.2 metres (3.9 ft)

One support post is 0.9 metres from Rear
Lot Line (south) (3.0 ft)

Variance
Requested

Setbacks:
Min. Setback from
Any Lot Line

OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING BYLAW NO. 2140
The following table outlines the parking requirements for the development based upon the proposed
uses:
Table 5: Parking and Loading Requirements
Use
Townhouse Dwelling: 1 per dwelling unit
Total Parking Provided:

Parking Requirement
4 spaces
5 spaces
(2 in tandem)

The proposed development complies with the parking space requirements of the bylaw by providing 1
parking space per dwelling unit, plus one additional parking space. However, as noted above a variance
is requested for a reduced access aisle width from 5.5 metres to 3.32 metres. Further discussion on this
variance request follows in the Discussion section below.

OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN BYLAW 1920:
The subject property is designated as Multi-Family Residential (RES-3) in the Town of Sidney Official
Community Plan (OCP). Staff consider the proposal to be consistent with the intent of the OCP, which
supports the integration of new housing into existing residential neighborhoods, and the provision of a
diversity of housing types. Additionally, staff would like to highlight the following policy for Residential
Lands within the OCP:

5.3.4 Proposed infill development in existing residential neighbourhoods, including
applications for duplexes and duplex strata conversions, shall respect the
character of the surrounding neighbourhood in terms of minimum lot size, building
massing, height, setbacks, and building form and character.
Staff note that the proposed four-unit townhouse has an overall design and massing that mirrors adjacent
existing single and two-family dwellings, providing visual harmony with neighboring properties and easing
the transition to the proposed multi-family land use.

MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT GUIDELINES:
As the property is located within an area designated under the OCP as Multi-Family Residential, the site
is subject to the Multi-Family Residential Development Permit Area Guidelines. The purpose of these
guidelines is to address the form and character of the proposed development, including landscaping and
the siting, exterior design and finish of the building.
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Staff are of the opinion that the proposed development generally conforms to the guidelines. However,
there are aspects of the proposal which staff believe could be improved upon; these suggested
improvements are included in the full analysis below:
20.3.3

20.3.5

20.3.7

20.3.10

20.3.15

The scale, size, massing, shape, siting, roofline and exterior finish of buildings should be
sufficiently varied to avoid monotonous streetscapes and building vistas (i.e. building vistas
as viewed from within the development and from the abutting streets).
The design of buildings should be compatible with adjacent buildings to promote visual
harmony, especially in regards to building elevations as viewed from the waterfront and from
streetscapes.
The size, massing, roofline, and exterior treatment of the proposed development are varied
to provide a visually interesting view from the street while also being of a scale and design
that closely resembles nearby single-family dwellings.
An addition to an existing building should be in keeping with the architectural context of the
existing building (i.e. the architectural style and exterior material of the existing building
including the colour and textures of the exterior materials).
Two of the four dwelling units are to be housed in a large addition built off the front face of the
existing building. While the addition is of a more contemporary style than the existing building
as it sits, the entire structure, when complete, will feature an updated façade and roofline
which visually ties the new and old building portions together, creating one architectural style.
In keeping with the desired image for Sidney, the following are recommended as primary
building materials for external cladding applications: wood (i.e. horizontal or vertical siding,
wood shingles); rock or stone; heavy timber; and brick. Other exterior building materials will
be considered but will not be recommended as the primary source for exterior cladding.
When considering an appropriate colour for a building, the colour of adjacent or neighbouring
buildings should be taken into consideration in order to provide consistency and balance of
the overall streetscape.
Primary external cladding materials for the proposed development feature strong horizontal
siding and strong wood elements. These materials are in line with the recommended materials
for multi-family developments and are also consistent with the adjacent Harbour Landing
development across the street, which features similar materials and complementary colours.

20.3.20

Developments which abut an area designated in Schedule "B" for single family or two family
residential use or are adjacent to a street containing such residential uses shall meet the
following additional guidelines:
b. Garbage containers, garbage compounds and parking, loading unloading and storage
areas will, where feasible, be orientated and located away from the areas designated for
single family or two family residential use.
The proposed location for garbage storage is in the rear of the property which abuts a twofamily (R2) residential use. While this siting may not be ideal, the garbage containers are to
be stored within an accessory structure which should mitigate any negative impacts.

20.3.21

On-site pedestrian walkways should be surfaced with interlocking brick or other appropriate
surfacing materials.
The proposed surfacing material for pedestrian walkways is concrete. This will provide a
smooth and durable surface for access to each dwelling unit.

20.3.23

Unless enclosed, on-site hard surfaced areas should be surfaced with materials that avoid
monotonous appearance.
The development’s access aisles are proposed to be finished with exposed aggregate
concrete which is broken up by sections of broom or smooth finish concrete. Pathways are to
additionally be finished in smooth or broom finish concrete.
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20.3.25

20.3.29

20.3.34

Parking should be screened from view from on-site residential uses, adjacent properties,
streets and the waterfront using a combination of fencing and soft landscaping.
The rear parking area is screened from view of on-site and neighboring residential uses by a
combination of fencing and landscaping. The front parking area is partially screened from view
of on-site and neighboring residential uses, however, unscreened front yard parking areas are
typical for the primarily single-family oriented neighborhood surrounding the proposed
development.
Unsightly site elements including utility kiosks, utility meters, garbage containers, garbage
compounds and storage, loading and unloading areas should be screened from view from
abutting residential uses, adjacent properties, streets and the waterfront. All screening
techniques should, where feasible, incorporate landscaping.
It is not clear from the drawings where the hydro kiosk and natural gas infrastructure will be
placed to service the proposed development. It is recommended that the applicant provide
revised drawings showing this detail.
Landscaping should be used to create a tree canopy over public sidewalks.
The municipal boulevard in front of the subject property is insufficiently sized to accommodate
boulevard trees and a public sidewalk. As the Town plans to use the entirety of the municipal
boulevard to accommodate a new 2.0 metre wide sidewalk, it is recommended the landscape
plan be amended and the applicant provide the Town with a private boulevard tree located in
the front yard of the subject property.

DISCUSSION:


Accessory structures are required to be set back a minimum of 1.2 metres from any lot line as per
Section 5.1.9.iii of Zoning Bylaw No. 2015. While the building itself meets this requirement, one
of the roof supports for the covered parking area does not, projecting 0.3 metres into the required
setback. This variance is a result of the required width of the parking spaces under the roof and
the applicant’s desire to retain as much open space in the rear yard space possible. However,
the accessory structure would be located within the root zone of a protected Douglas fir tree
located on the adjacent property to the south at 10390 Patricia Place. The requested variance
would result in the accessory structure being sited slightly further into the root zone of the tree
than if it met the required setback of 1.2 metres to the lot line. The Town will be undertaking
infrastructure work this year along a right of way in the rear yard of 10390 Patricia Place and other
properties in this neighbourhood when the existing storm and sewer mains in this location are
replaced. The Town is planning to use new technology that does not require the entire main lines
to be excavated meaning that most vegetation located within the right of way, including this
protected tree, would be able to be retained. It is not certain at this point whether or not the
infrastructure work will require the removal of the Douglas fir tree. The applicant has proposed a
set of tree protection measures on the submitted landscape plan. These would likely suffice,
however they have not been prepared by a certified Consulting Arborist. Staff recommend that if
the protected tree on the neighbouring property is not removed by the Town’s infrastructure work,
then the applicant install tree protection fencing prior to commencing any site work and retain an
Arborist to supervise excavation within the root zone of the protected tree.



The existing dwelling does not sit squarely on the lot, which creates a pinch point between the
southwest corner of the dwelling and the west lot line. This reduces the maximum possible width
of the drive aisle to 3.32 metres along the portion of the aisle abutting the dwelling. As the drive
aisle will be used for both ingress and egress of vehicles to and from the property, a minimum
width of 5.5 metres is required by bylaw.
Due to the proposed drive aisle width not meeting the requirements of Bylaw No. 2140, staff
recommended that the applicant hire a qualified professional to verify that the driveway width will
be functional given the proposed use, before the application progressed to the Advisory Planning

\\DATA\Sidney\CorporateData\Tempest\Attachments\Prospero\DP\DP100781\2019 03 14 - Report to APC - 10502 & 10504 Resthaven
Dr.docx

Development Permit Application No. DP100781 and Development Variance Application No. DV100274 | 10502
&10504 Resthaven Drive | February 13, 2020 | Page 7 of 9

Committee. The applicant submitted a drive aisle engineering review in March of 2019 (see
Appendix C). The findings of the report verified that the drive aisle is suitable for the intended use
as originally proposed.
A full width access aisle in multi-family developments also typically functions as a loading and
unloading area; as that is not possible in this case due to the access aisle’s reduced width, staff
recommend that the sidewalk required to be installed as part of the development be a minimum
of 2.0 metres in width to better accommodate loading and unloading for the building and that a
statutory right-of-way also be required to accommodate part of this sidewalk being located on
private property (due to the insufficient width between the existing curb and private property to
accommodate the recommended sidewalk).


The applicant is required to provide one adaptable dwelling unit as per Section 5.3.8.c of Zoning
Bylaw No. 2015. However due to site constraints, no adaptable units are provided within the
proposal. These constraints arise from the fact that the applicant is proposing to retain the existing
two-family dwelling and leave the floorplan of the units within largely unchanged. Retrofitting either
of the existing dwelling units to meet the adaptable dwelling unit requirements would require
significant changes to the existing structure. Furthermore, the two new dwelling units proposed to
be housed within an addition in front of the existing structure are limited in size due to the required
front and side yard setbacks. Given the small size of the floorplates of the two new dwelling units,
there is insufficient space to meet the adaptable dwelling unit requirements, which significantly
increase floor area demand.
In addition to the site constraints, staff also consider it important to support the adaptive reuse of
existing structures to reduce construction waste and retain existing housing stock. For these
reasons, staff believe that the variance request has a solid underlying rationale and represents
an acceptable compromise, particularly since only a single adaptable unit would not be built if the
variance is approved.

RECOMMENDATION:
1. That owners and tenants in occupation of property within 75m (246ft) of 10502 and 10504
Resthaven Drive be notified regarding Development Variance Permit Application No.
DV100274 (to vary the requirements for an accessory building setback, number of
adaptable units provided, and access aisle width) and that any written correspondence
received be forwarded to Council at the time of consideration of approval of the variance;
2. That as conditions of approval of Development Variance Permit Application No. DV100274,
the property owner shall:
a. Prior to issuance of Building Permit, register a covenant on title specifying that the
drive aisle accessing the rear parking area is to remain free of obstructions at all
times,
b. Prior to issuance of Building Permit, register a restrictive covenant on the title of
the property with the Town as a signatory, prohibiting the future strata council from
passing any bylaws that may restrict occupancy of the building based on age;
c. Prior to issuance of Building Permit, register a statutory right-of-way to allow for a
portion of the public sidewalk to be located on the subject property.
d. Prior to issuance of Occupancy Permit, install a sign for vehicles exiting the site
reading “Yield to Oncoming Traffic” as per the Memorandum from Watt Consulting
Group dated March 8, 2019; and
e. Install a 2.0 metre wide concrete sidewalk along the entire frontage of the property
as part of the frontage works associated with this development.
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3. That if Council authorizes the issuance of the Development Variance Permit Application
No. DV100274, then Development Permit Application No. DP100781 (for the form and
character of a two storey townhouse development containing 4 dwelling units) be brought
before Council for consideration of approval with the following conditions:
a. That the property owner be required to submit revised architectural and landscape
plans addressing Development Permit Guidelines No. 20.3.21 (utility kiosk and
meter locations) and No. 20.3.34 (tree canopy over public sidewalks) to the
satisfaction of the Senior Manager of Current Planning;
b. That the property owner shall, prior to the issuance of Building Permit, pay to the
Town a deposit in the amount of 115% of the estimated cost to complete the hard
and soft landscaping for the development.
c. That if the protected Douglas fir tree on the neighbouring property at 10390 Patricia
Place is not removed by the Town’s planned infrastructure work on sewer and storm
mains in that area, then the applicant shall install tree protection fencing to the
satisfaction of the Director of Engineering prior to commencing any site work and
retain an Arborist to supervise any excavation within the root zone of the protected
tree.
Respectfully submitted,

I concur,

Kevin Webber
Planning Technician

Alison Verhagen MCIP RPP
Senior Manager of Current Planning

Attachments: Appendix A: Aerial photo of subject property
Appendix B: Letter of Rationale
Appendix C: Drive Aisle Engineering Review
Appendix D: Architectural drawings
Presenter:

Donald Pedde, Applicant
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Appendix A: 2017 Aerial Photo of Subject Property (10502 & 10504 Resthaven Drive)
outlined in blue, showing OCP (red) and Zoning (white) designations.
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Appendix B
10502 Resthaven Drive
Sidney, B.C., V8L 3H7
November 26, 2018, updated January 31, 2019
TOWN OF SIDNEY
2440 Sidney Avenue
Sidney, B.C., V8L 1Y7
Attention: Corey Newcomb, Acting Director of Development Services
Re: Development Variance Request – 10502/04 Resthaven Drive
Dear Mr. Newcomb,
The aspiration is to create additional units of ground-oriented, compact-affordable, and liveable smallfamily housing with limited impact to an existing residential neighbourhood, a concept sometimes
referred to as “gentle density”. Further, the objective is to realize significant environmental benefits by
retaining and refurbishing an existing building rather than crushing it for landfill. 1
Adding ground-oriented housing while retaining the existing building constrains the design such that we
request three variances:
Adaptable Dwelling Unit – One adaptable dwelling unit is required by Bylaw No. 2015; none is
provided.
The alternative possible configuration of the two new units – an up/down layout with one new unit on the
main floor and another new unit on the upper floor – affords a lovely adaptable dwelling unit on the main
floor. However, the addition of up/down units to the existing building would trigger a Building Code
problem 2 in the existing building of such significance that the project would be unfeasible.
For that reason, the two new units are placed in a side-by-side configuration. The compact (± 900
square feet) two-bedroom, two-level layout of each new unit is unsuited to adaptable housing.
Access Aisle Width – A two-way access aisle with a minimum width of 5.5 m is required by Bylaw No.
2140; a two-way access aisle with a width of 3.32 m is provided.
The location of the existing building squeezes the access aisle. However, two-way vehicle movements
are accommodated through the provision of lay-by areas where vehicles can pause off-street during the
infrequent occasions when one vehicle encounters another.
We suggest that such an arrangement is suitable when serving a small number of parking stalls – three
in this case. Further, this arrangement has some successful precedent within the Town of Sidney. 3
Finally, we observe that the proposed arrangement is an improvement on that which exists now. The
driveway to 10504 requires reversing in, or reversing out; both movements can be difficult given the
close proximity of the driveway to the McDonald Park Road intersection. The new access aisle and
parking arrangement enables forward-only movements from this driveway.
1

It has been said that “the greenest building is the one already standing”. A recent study found that it takes 10 to 80 years for
a new building that is 30 percent more efficient than an average-performing existing building to overcome, through efficient
operations, the negative climate change impacts related to the construction process.
2

Building Code requirements related to “spatial separations” (size and area of windows, and fire resistance of exterior walls, as
a function of the distance from property lines) differ significantly for buildings with, and those without, any unit above another.
3

The newish building at 9776 4th Street has a has a 3.0m wide, two-way access aisle serving nine parking stalls.

Accessory Building Setback – Pursuant to Bylaw No.2015, an accessory building must be sited not
less than 1.2 m from any lot line and the roof overhang must be sited not less than 0.6 m from any lot
line. In this design the setbacks for the overall building and the roof overhang are in compliance with the
Bylaw, exceeding the minimums. However, one column is located 0.9 m from the rear lot line, a
variance of 0.3 m (1 foot).
The minor variance facilitates slightly larger back yards for the two existing units. Given that the
variance is requested for a single column, we suggest that the effect on the perception of the overall
massing and siting of the accessory building will be, from any vantage point, insignificant.
Thank you for your consideration of these matters.

Yours truly,

Don Pedde

Cathy Pedde

Appendix C

#501-740 Hillside Avenue
Victoria, BC V8T 1Z4
T 250.388.9877
F 250.388.9879
E. mlee@wattconsultinggroup.com
wattconsultinggroup.com

MEMORANDUM
To: Don Pedde
cc: Cathy Pedde
From: Michael Lee, AScT and Filippos Gkekas, MCRP
Our File #: 2634.B01
Project: 10502 & 10504 Resthaven Drive Access Review
Date: March 8, 2019

Watt Consulting Group was retained by Don and Cathy Pedde to conduct a high level access
review for the redevelopment of 10502 and 10504 Resthaven Drive in Sidney, BC. The existing
development consists of two 3-bedroom townhouses. The proposed development will retain the
existing two townhouses and add two additional 2-bedroom townhouses at the front of the
property.
The proposed development includes five parking stalls: two parking stalls in tandem on the front
east side of the lot and three located at the back of the lot. A driveway to access the three
parking stalls at the back of the lot is located on the west side of the property. The driveway
provides approximately four meters of width or more for the majority of its length; however, there
is a small section that narrows to 3.3m. This narrow section is approximately 8m long. There is
a clear sightline along the length of the driveway.
Site trips were estimated from the Institute of Transportation Engineers’ (ITE) Trip Generation
Manual (10th Edition). The Trip Generation Manual provides trip rates for a wide variety of land
uses gathered from actual sites across North America over the past 35 years. The single family
trip rate was used as a worst case scenario for this development. During the AM peak hour of
travel three total trips are generated by the site: one entering and two exiting the site. During
the PM peak hour of travel four trips are generated by the site: three entering and one exiting.
Assuming all the site’s trips use the west driveway this is equivalent to one vehicle accessing
the site every 15 to 20 minutes. It is unlikely conflicts between vehicles entering and exiting
along the site will occur; however, it is recommended that a sign be provided for vehicles exiting
the site to “Yield to Oncoming Traffic,” to minimize vehicles backing into the public realm during
a potential conflict.

ENGINEERING . GEOMATICS . TRANSPORTATION

To: Don and Cathy Pedde
Re: 2634.B01 - 10502 & 10504 Resthaven Drive Access Review

March 8, 2019
Page 2

Access widths of 3.3m accommodating one direction of travel at a time are quite common in
many of the surrounding municipalities. It is our opinion 3.3m would be an appropriate minimum
access width.

Sincerely,
Watt Consulting Group

Michael Lee, AScT

Filippos Gkekas, MCRP, MSc (Hons)

Transportation Technologist

Transportation Planner

ENGINEERING . GEOMATICS . TRANSPORTATION

Appendix D

RICHARD J. WEY & ASSOCIATES
Land Surveying Inc.
www.weysurveys.com

